
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

United States Government Accountability Office

Washington, DC  20548 

 

Comptroller General

of the United States

Decision 
 
 
Matter of: Financial Crimes Enforcement Network—Obligations under a Cost-

Reimbursement, Nonseverable Services Contract 
 

File: B-317139 
 
Date:  June 1, 2009   
 
DIGEST 
 
A nonseverable services contract that is not separated for performance by fiscal year 
may not be funded on an incremental basis without statutory authority.  Failure to 
obligate the estimated cost (or ceiling) of a nonseverable cost-reimbursement 
contract at the time of award violated the bona fide needs rule. 
 
Contract modifications to a cost-reimbursement contract increasing original ceiling 
are chargeable to appropriations available when the modifications were approved by 
the contracting officer.  The actual date the agency records the obligation in its books 
is irrelevant to the determination of when the obligation arises and what fiscal year 
appropriation to charge. 
 
A provision in an annual appropriations act designating that a portion of a lump-sum 
amount “shall be available for” a specific project does not preclude the use of other 
available appropriations for the project. 
 
DECISION 

 
The Office of Inspector General, Department of the Treasury (OIG), has requested a 
decision regarding the Financial Crimes Enforcement Network’s (FinCEN) 
obligation, expenditure, and accounting of appropriated funds for its Bank Secrecy 
Act Direct Retrieval and Sharing System (BSA Direct) project.  Letter from Marla A. 
Freedman, Assistant Inspector General for Audit, Department of the Treasury, to 
Gary L. Kepplinger, General Counsel, GAO, Aug. 29, 2008 (Request Letter).  OIG 
states that FinCEN obligated about $17.7 million on the project during fiscal years 
2004 through 2006, and questions FinCEN’s use of funding in each of those three 
fiscal years, including whether FinCEN violated the Antideficiency Act.  Request 
Letter, at 3.  As discussed below, we conclude that FinCEN improperly charged 
obligations to its fiscal years 2005 and 2006 appropriations in violation of the bona 



fide needs rule and will have to adjust its accounts to correct the violation.  If, at that 
time, FinCEN finds that it has overobligated the proper appropriation, FinCEN must 
report an Antideficiency Act violation.   
 
Our practice when issuing decisions or opinions is to obtain the views of the relevant 
agency to establish a factual record and the agency’s legal position on the subject 
matter of the request.  GAO, Procedures and Practices for Legal Decisions and 
Opinions, GAO-06-1064SP (Washington, D.C.: Sept. 2006), available at 
www.gao.gov/legal/resources.html.  In this regard, we obtained the views of the Chief 
Counsel, FinCEN, regarding issues on the source of funding for the project, the 
nature of the contract, and the recording of obligations under the contract.  Letter 
from Bill S. Bradley, Chief Counsel, FinCEN, to Thomas H. Armstrong, Assistant 
General Counsel for Appropriations Law, GAO, Nov. 7, 2008 (Response Letter).  In 
addition, OIG provided us with copies of the contract document and modifications.   
 
BACKGROUND 
 
FinCEN is a Department of the Treasury bureau whose mission is to enhance U.S. 
national security, deter and detect criminal activity, and safeguard financial systems 
from abuse by promoting transparency in the U.S. and international financial 
systems.  FinCEN Web site, www.fincen.gov/about_fincen/wwd/mission.html (last 
visited May 28, 2009).  In that regard, FinCEN is responsible for administering the 
Bank Secrecy Act (BSA) and supporting law enforcement, intelligence, and 
regulatory agencies through sharing and analysis of financial intelligence.  Id.   
 
Seeking to improve access to BSA data for authorized users, on June 30, 2004, 
FinCEN entered into a cost-plus-fixed-fee contract with Electronic Data Systems 
Corporation (EDS) for the design, development, and deployment of a BSA data 
retrieval system.  Contract TPD-04-C-0063, at C.2.  A cost-plus-fixed-fee contract is a 
form of cost-reimbursement contract.  FAR § 16.306(a).  The system, called BSA 
Direct, was to provide secure Web access to consolidated BSA data downloaded from 
the system with capabilities to allow end users to perform ad hoc, as well as pre-
defined, queries and reporting.  Contract TPD-04-C-0063, at C.1.  BSA Direct was 
intended to provide law enforcement and regulatory agencies with easier, faster data 
access and enhanced ability to query and analyze BSA data.  Id. 
 
Pertinent Contract Clauses 
   
Section B.4 of the contract, ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (Design, 
Development, Deployment), stated, “The Government’s obligation, represented by the 
sum of the estimated cost plus fixed fee, is $8,982,985.01.”  Id. at B.4.  The clause also 
provided, however, that “[t]otal funds currently available for payment and allotted to 
this contract are $2,000,000” and that “[i]t is estimated that the amount currently 
allotted will cover performance of the contract through October 31, 2004.”  Id.  
 
Section B.7 of the contract, INCREMENTAL FUNDING (MAR 2003), stated, “This 
contract shall be subject to incremental funding with $2,000,000 presently made 

Page 2 B-317139 
  

http://www.gao.gov/legal/resources.html
http://www.fincen.gov/about_fincen/wwd/mission.html


available for performance under this contract,” and “In accordance with the 
‘Limitation of Funds’ clause (FAR 52.232-22) contained herein, no legal liability on the 
part of the Government for payment of money in excess of $2,000,000 shall arise, 
unless and until additional funds are made available by the Contracting Officer 
through a modification of this contract.”  Id. at B.7.   
 
FinCEN’s Incremental Funding 
 
At the time the contract with EDS was signed, June 30, 2004 (fiscal year 2004), 
FinCEN obligated $2 million to the BSA Direct contract.  Response Letter at 3.  These 
funds were made available from the Treasury Forfeiture Fund through the Treasury 
Executive Office for Asset Forfeiture.  Id. 
 
In fiscal year 2005, FinCEN began modifying the contract in order to provide 
additional funding to the contract.  Modification 1, dated October 7, 2004, increased 
the amount to $3.5 million, and Modification 2, dated January 6, 2005, increased the 
funding to the full estimated contract cost of $8,982,985.01.  FinCEN modified the 
contract seven more times in fiscal year 2005, ultimately increasing the total 
estimated cost, including a fixed fee, to more than $15 million. 
 
To support most of the contract modifications executed in fiscal year 2005, FinCEN 
obligated its fiscal years 2003, 2004, and 2005 salaries and expenses appropriations, 
each of which included funding that was to remain available for obligations incurred 
through fiscal year 2005.  For example, FinCEN’s fiscal year 2003 appropriation 
provided that of the amount appropriated for salaries and expenses, “$3,400,000 shall 
remain available until September 30, 2005.”  Pub. L. No. 108-7, div. I, title I, 117 Stat. 
11, 430 (Feb. 20, 2003).  Similarly, FinCEN’s fiscal year 2004 appropriation provided 
that “$8,152,000 shall remain available until September 30, 2005.”  Pub. L. No. 108-199, 
div. F, title II, 118 Stat. 3, 316 (Jan. 23, 2004).  While both appropriations were 
available for the BSA Direct contract, neither of them included a provision specifying 
a certain amount for the BSA Direct project. 
 
Unlike the salaries and expenses appropriations for fiscal years 2003 and 2004, the 
appropriation for fiscal year 2005 contained a provision stating that $7,500,000 of the 
$72,502,000 appropriated “shall be available for BSA Direct.”  Pub. L. No. 108-447, 
div. H, title II, 118 Stat. 2809, 3238 (Dec. 8, 2004).   FinCEN states that it understood 
the language in the fiscal year 2005 appropriation as a limitation on the maximum 
amount that could be obligated or expended from the fiscal year 2005 appropriation 
for BSA Direct.  Response Letter, Attachment 3.  FinCEN states that in fiscal year 
2005, as a result of a number of modifications to the contract, it obligated a total of 
$10,823,312 for the BSA Direct project.  Id.  It states that of the amount obligated in 
fiscal year 2005, $7,435,500 was from the fiscal year 2005 salaries and expenses 
appropriation, $3,382,483, was from the fiscal year 2004 appropriation, and $5,329 
was from the fiscal year 2003 appropriation. Id. 
 
On September 12, 2005, and again on September 13, 2005, FinCEN modified the 
funding amount under the contract, increasing the total to $12,475,294.94 and 

Page 3 B-317139 
  



$15,146,289.01, respectively.  Contract Modifications Nos. 7 and 9.  Notwithstanding 
the September 2005 dates, these contract modifications were charged to fiscal year 
2006 appropriations.  Id.  FinCEN states that “the amounts in question were not 
obligated until October 5, 2005” (fiscal year 2006).  Response Letter at 4, 
Attachment 4.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
At issue here is the application of the bona fide needs rule to the BSA Direct contract, 
both on June 30, 2004, when FinCEN entered into the contract and, later, when 
FinCEN modified the contract.  The bona fide needs rule was developed by the 
accounting officers of the United States to implement one of the oldest fiscal statutes, 
now codified at 31 U.S.C. § 1502(a), which provides that “an appropriation or fund 
limited for obligation to a definite period is available only for payment of expenses 
properly incurred during the period of availability or to complete contracts properly 
made within that period of availability.”  As this statute has been interpreted and 
applied, an appropriation is available only to fulfill a genuine or bona fide need of the 
time period of availability of the appropriation.  73 Comp. Gen. 77 (1994).   
 
Proper Appropriation to Charge at Contract Award 
 
On June 30, 2004, FinCEN entered into a cost-reimbursement contract, agreeing to 
pay EDS for the costs it incurred in the design, development and deployment of the 
BSA Direct system plus a negotiated fee.  In determining what appropriation to 
charge for a service contract such as FinCEN’s BSA Direct contract, it is important to 
distinguish between a nonseverable services contract and a severable services 
contract.   
 
The general rule is that a nonseverable service is considered a bona fide need at the 
time the agency orders the service and, therefore, should be charged to an 
appropriation current at the time the agency enters into the contract.  B-305484, 
June 2, 2006, at 6--7; 65 Comp. Gen. 741, 743 (1986).  A nonseverable service is one 
that requires the contractor to complete and deliver a specified end product (for 
example, a final report of research).  65 Comp. Gen. at 743--744.  Severable services, 
which are recurring in nature, are bona fide needs at the time the service is 
completed, and obligations for severable services should be charged to 
appropriations current at that time.  B-287619, July 5, 2001, at 6.  A severable service 
is a recurring service or one that is measured in terms of hours or level of effort 
rather than work objectives.  B-277165, Jan. 10, 2000, at 5; 60 Comp. Gen. 219, 221--22 
(1981).  Whether a contract is for severable or nonseverable services affects how the 
agency may fund the contract; severable services contracts may be incrementally 
funded, while nonseverable services contracts must be fully funded at the time of the 
award of the contract.  73 Comp. Gen. 77; 71 Comp. Gen. 428 (1992).   
 
The FinCEN contract at issue called for delivery of a defined end product (the design, 
development, and deployment of a data retrieval system), and as the contract was 
written, the work could not feasibly be subdivided (and, in fact, was not subdivided) 

Page 4 B-317139 
  



for separate performance by fiscal year.  The contract required the contractor to 
provide a data retrieval system that will “be implemented by or before 9/30/05, a 
timeframe that will meet FinCEN’s critical mission needs.”  Contract TPD-04-C-0063, 
at C.1.  The contract stated further that “the Contractor is expected to employ a 
disciplined, incremental approach to analyze, design, develop, and deploy the BSA 
Direct System and to provide that the developed system meets FinCEN’s technical 
and business requirements within a predictable schedule and budget . . .”   Id. at C.2.  
It stipulated, “It is essential that the completed and tested system be provided as soon 
as possible . . .”  Id.  Accordingly, as a threshold matter, we conclude that the contract 
here was a nonseverable services contract.1  Consequently, FinCEN should have 
recorded an obligation of $8,982,985.01 to its fiscal year 2004 appropriations for its 
estimated cost, including the fixed fee.   
 
FinCEN, however, recorded an obligation of only $2 million at the time of award in 
fiscal year 2004.  As we noted earlier, while an agency may incrementally fund a 
severable services contract, the agency must charge its obligation for a nonseverable 
service contract to appropriations available at time of contract award.  This rule 
applies to cost-reimbursement contracts, like FinCEN’s contract, just as it does to 
other contracts.  73 Comp. Gen. 77; 71 Comp. Gen. 428.  The FAR requires that cost-
reimbursement contracts “establish an estimate of total cost for the purpose of 
obligating funds and establishing a ceiling that the contractor may not exceed . . .”  
FAR § 16.301-1.  FinCEN did just that in section B.4 of the BSA Direct contract.  It 
clearly set out that the “Government’s obligation . . . is $8,982,985.01,” thereby 
establishing a ceiling of $8,982,985.01.  Contract TPD-04-C-0063, at B.4.  By recording 
an obligation of only $2 million, FinCEN violated the bona fide needs rule, improperly 
charging the additional $6.9 million to its fiscal year 2005 appropriations.   
 
FinCEN’s inclusion of section B.7 (Incremental Funding), which limited the agency’s 
liability to $2 million at the time it awarded the contract, did not remedy the bona fide 
needs problem that necessarily arose when FinCEN attempted to charge its fiscal 
year 2004 obligation to subsequent fiscal years.  See 73 Comp. Gen. at 80; 71 Comp. 
Gen. at 431.  Section B.7 apparently was an attempt to avoid an Antideficiency Act 
violation.  See Section B.4 (“Total funds currently available for payment . . . are 
$2,000,000.”).  The difficulty, however, is that FinCEN in section B.4, consistent with 
FAR § 16.301--1, established its obligation as $8.9 million.  As explained above, it was 
improper for the agency to shift to fiscal year 2005 most of the cost of a bona fide 
need of fiscal year 2004. 
 

                                                 
1 FinCEN Chief Counsel also concluded that the contract is a nonseverable service 
contract, more specifically, a cost-plus-fixed-fee completion contract.  Response 
Letter, Attachment 1, at 1.  Because the contract called for the delivery of a specified 
end product, rather than a level of effort, we agree that the contract, under the FAR, 
is a completion, rather than a term, contract.  FAR § 16.306(d)(1), (2). 

Page 5 B-317139 
  



Because we conclude that FinCEN failed to properly charge its obligation to the 
correct fiscal year, we are recommending that the agency adjust its accounts by 
deobligating $6,982,985.01 from its fiscal year 2005 appropriations and charging that 
amount to its appropriations available for fiscal year 2004.  If, in doing so, FinCEN 
determines that the obligation exceeds the amount available in fiscal year 2004, it 
should report an Antideficiency Act violation. 
 
Proper Appropriation to Charge for Contract Modifications  
 
The record shows that FinCEN, during fiscal year 2005, modified the contract a 
number of times to increase funding on the contract beyond the original ceiling of 
$8,982,985.  FinCEN states that, with the exception of two modifications that it 
recorded against fiscal year 2006 appropriations, it charged the modifications to three 
separate appropriations: the fiscal year 2005 salaries and expenses appropriation, 
which included a provision making $7.5 million available for BSA Direct; the fiscal 
year 2004 salaries and expenses appropriation, of which $8,152,000 was to remain 
available until September 30, 2005; and the fiscal year 2003 salaries and expenses 
appropriation, of which $3,400,000 was to remain available until September 30, 2005.   
 
With regard to a cost-reimbursement contract like FinCEN’s BSA Direct contract, 
agencies should charge modifications that increase the original ceiling to an 
appropriation current at the time of the modification.  61 Comp. Gen. 609, 612 (1982).2  
Modifications increasing the ceiling are discretionary in nature and therefore are 
considered to reflect a new need.  Id.  As such, the modifications should be charged 
to funds available when the modification is signed by the contracting officer.3   
 
For the contract modifications at issue here, the contracting officer approved 
increases beyond the initial $8.9 million ceiling established in the contract.  
Accordingly, the fiscal year 2005 modifications increasing the ceiling beyond 
                                                 
2 In 61 Comp. Gen. 609, the agency had properly obligated the contract ceiling at the 
time it entered into the contract; it did not, as FinCEN did here, violate the bona fide 
needs rule by attempting to incrementally fund the contract. 
3 For fixed-price contracts, the usual rule is that if the modification is within the 
contract’s statement of work, the agency should charge the cost of the modification 
to the appropriation to which the agency had charged the contract since it is a part of 
the bona fide need established at time of contract award.  59 Comp. Gen. 518, 521 
(1980).  Modifications outside of the contract’s statement of work (and, thus, outside 
of the scope of the contract) are considered to meet a new bona fide need, and the 
agency should charge obligations for such modifications to appropriations current at 
the time of modification.  B-257617, Apr. 18, 1995.  For cost-reimbursement contracts, 
because the agency, at time of contract award, cannot necessarily anticipate the need 
for and amount of increases in the contract ceiling, a modification that increases the 
ceiling is considered a bona fide need at the time of the modification.  61 Comp. 
Gen. at 612. 

Page 6 B-317139 
  



$8,982,985 were chargeable to appropriations available for fiscal year 2005.  See 
61 Comp. Gen. 609.  In all but two instances, FinCEN, in fact, did charge the 
modifications to appropriations that were available for fiscal year 2005.   
 
The record shows that FinCEN charged two fiscal year 2005 modifications to fiscal 
year 2006 appropriations, Contract Modifications Nos. 7 and 9.  Both of these 
modifications were executed in fiscal year 2005; Modification 7 was signed by the 
contracting officer on September 12, 2005, and Modification 9 was signed on 
September 13, 2005.  It appears that the agency confused the event of incurring an 
obligation with the act of recording the obligation.  The agency points to spreadsheet 
entries indicating that on October 5, 2005, it recorded obligations for the BSA Direct 
contract against fiscal year 2006 appropriations.  Response Letter, Attachment 4.    
 
The Recording Statute, 31 U.S.C. § 1501, requires agencies to record an obligation at 
the time an authorized contracting officer signs a contract modification.  See  
B-300480.2, June 6, 2003.  The fact that the actual recording of the obligation is not 
made at that time is immaterial insofar as determining what fiscal year appropriation 
to charge.  38 Comp. Gen. 81 (1958).  While it appears that FinCEN did not record the 
obligations until fiscal year 2006, it incurred the obligations in fiscal year 2005 when it 
signed the modifications.4  FinCEN should have recorded the obligations against 
appropriations available for obligation in fiscal year 2005, not its fiscal year 2006 
appropriations.  Accordingly, FinCEN should adjust its accounts. 
 
Antideficiency Act 
 
Because of the $7.5 million provision in FinCEN’s fiscal year 2005 appropriation, and 
the fact that FinCEN obligated more than that on the contract, OIG questions 
whether FinCEN violated the Antideficiency Act.  FinCEN’s fiscal year 2005 salaries 
and expenses appropriation provided FinCEN “$72,502,000, of which $7,500,000 shall 
be available for BSA Direct.”  Pub. L. No. 108-447, div. H, title II, 118 Stat. at 3238.  
FinCEN points out that while it obligated funds in fiscal year 2005 that exceeded $7.5 
million, it did not obligate more than $7.5 million from its fiscal year 2005 salaries and 
expenses appropriation.  Rather, it also obligated funds from its fiscal years 2003 and 
2004 appropriations, each of which was available through fiscal year 2005.   
 
We agree that FinCEN could legally draw on its fiscal years 2003 and 2004 
appropriations, to the extent that they had sufficient unobligated balances, for costs 
related to the BSA Direct project.  The $7.5 million provision did not preclude the 

                                                 
4 This case differs from those cases where an agency, signing a contract near the end 
of the fiscal year, may properly obligate next fiscal year’s appropriation because the 
agency has included clauses in the contract expressly requiring that, among other 
things, the contractor may not proceed under the contract unless and until an 
authorized contracting officer notifies the contractor that performance may 
commence.  39 Comp. Gen. 776 (1960); 39 Comp. Gen. 340 (1959). 

Page 7 B-317139 
  



agency’s use of these appropriations.  We see nothing in the language of the fiscal 
year 2005 appropriation or its legislative history to suggest that Congress intended to 
restrict the availability of these appropriations for the project.  The plain language of 
the $7.5 million provision addressed only the use of the fiscal year 2005 
appropriation, affirmatively directing that a portion, $7.5 million, be used for the BSA 
project.  The language makes $7.5 million available only for the BSA Direct project. 
See B-278121, Nov. 7, 1997.  The fiscal years 2003 and 2004 appropriations contained 
lump sum amounts that were available for the necessary expenses of FinCEN for 
obligations incurred through September 30, 2005.  We therefore conclude that use of 
the other appropriations to obligate funds in excess of $7.5 million did not violate the 
Antideficiency Act.5 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
We are recommending that FinCEN adjust its accounts in accordance with this 
decision.  If there are not sufficient funds available in the proper appropriations, the 
agency should report an Antideficiency Act violation.  These adjustments will involve 
obligating an additional $6,982,895.01 to appropriations available in fiscal year 2004 
and deobligating that amount from the fiscal year 2005 appropriation.  FinCEN should 
also deobligate amounts from fiscal year 2006 appropriations that were used for 
Modification Nos. 7 and 9 in fiscal year 2005 and obligate that amount against 
appropriations available in fiscal year 2005. 
 

 
Daniel I. Gordon 
Acting General Counsel 

Page 8 B-317139 
  

                                                 
5 We note that FinCEN interpreted the $7.5 million provision as a limitation on the 
amount of its fiscal year 2005 salaries and expenses appropriation that it could 
obligate for this purpose, and that it, therefore, could not draw from the reminder of 
the fiscal year 2005 lump sum for this purpose.  Response Letter, Attachment 3.  
While FinCEN’s interpretation is consistent with our case law, 36 Comp. Gen. 526, 
528 (1957), we have not had occasion to consider this case law in over 50 years, and 
we are concerned that the case law may not reflect more recent congressional 
practice of using appropriations provisions to enact affirmative direction rather than 
a limitation.  Because FinCEN, in fact, did not use (or propose to use) amounts from 
its lump sum appropriation for this purpose, we do not reconsider that case law in 
this decision.  
 


	The Office of Inspector General, Department of the Treasury (OIG), has requested a decision regarding the Financial Crimes Enforcement Network’s (FinCEN) obligation, expenditure, and accounting of appropriated funds for its Bank Secrecy Act Direct Retrieval and Sharing System (BSA Direct) project.  Letter from Marla A. Freedman, Assistant Inspector General for Audit, Department of the Treasury, to Gary L. Kepplinger, General Counsel, GAO, Aug. 29, 2008 (Request Letter).  OIG states that FinCEN obligated about $17.7 million on the project during fiscal years 2004 through 2006, and questions FinCEN’s use of funding in each of those three fiscal years, including whether FinCEN violated the Antideficiency Act.  Request Letter, at 3.  As discussed below, we conclude that FinCEN improperly charged obligations to its fiscal years 2005 and 2006 appropriations in violation of the bona fide needs rule and will have to adjust its accounts to correct the violation.  If, at that time, FinCEN finds that it has overobligated the proper appropriation, FinCEN must report an Antideficiency Act violation.  
	Our practice when issuing decisions or opinions is to obtain the views of the relevant agency to establish a factual record and the agency’s legal position on the subject matter of the request.  GAO, Procedures and Practices for Legal Decisions and Opinions, GAO-06-1064SP (Washington, D.C.: Sept. 2006), available at www.gao.gov/legal/resources.html.  In this regard, we obtained the views of the Chief Counsel, FinCEN, regarding issues on the source of funding for the project, the nature of the contract, and the recording of obligations under the contract.  Letter from Bill S. Bradley, Chief Counsel, FinCEN, to Thomas H. Armstrong, Assistant General Counsel for Appropriations Law, GAO, Nov. 7, 2008 (Response Letter).  In addition, OIG provided us with copies of the contract document and modifications.  
	BACKGROUND
	FinCEN is a Department of the Treasury bureau whose mission is to enhance U.S. national security, deter and detect criminal activity, and safeguard financial systems from abuse by promoting transparency in the U.S. and international financial systems.  FinCEN Web site, www.fincen.gov/about_fincen/wwd/mission.html (last visited May 28, 2009).  In that regard, FinCEN is responsible for administering the Bank Secrecy Act (BSA) and supporting law enforcement, intelligence, and regulatory agencies through sharing and analysis of financial intelligence.  Id.  
	Seeking to improve access to BSA data for authorized users, on June 30, 2004, FinCEN entered into a cost-plus-fixed-fee contract with Electronic Data Systems Corporation (EDS) for the design, development, and deployment of a BSA data retrieval system.  Contract TPD-04-C-0063, at C.2.  A cost-plus-fixed-fee contract is a form of cost-reimbursement contract.  FAR § 16.306(a).  The system, called BSA Direct, was to provide secure Web access to consolidated BSA data downloaded from the system with capabilities to allow end users to perform ad hoc, as well as pre-defined, queries and reporting.  Contract TPD-04-C-0063, at C.1.  BSA Direct was intended to provide law enforcement and regulatory agencies with easier, faster data access and enhanced ability to query and analyze BSA data.  Id.
	Pertinent Contract Clauses
	Section B.4 of the contract, ESTIMATED COST AND FIXED FEE (Design, Development, Deployment), stated, “The Government’s obligation, represented by the sum of the estimated cost plus fixed fee, is $8,982,985.01.”  Id. at B.4.  The clause also provided, however, that “[t]otal funds currently available for payment and allotted to this contract are $2,000,000” and that “[i]t is estimated that the amount currently allotted will cover performance of the contract through October 31, 2004.”  Id. 
	Section B.7 of the contract, INCREMENTAL FUNDING (MAR 2003), stated, “This contract shall be subject to incremental funding with $2,000,000 presently made available for performance under this contract,” and “In accordance with the ‘Limitation of Funds’ clause (FAR 52.232-22) contained herein, no legal liability on the part of the Government for payment of money in excess of $2,000,000 shall arise, unless and until additional funds are made available by the Contracting Officer through a modification of this contract.”  Id. at B.7.  
	FinCEN’s Incremental Funding
	At the time the contract with EDS was signed, June 30, 2004 (fiscal year 2004), FinCEN obligated $2 million to the BSA Direct contract.  Response Letter at 3.  These funds were made available from the Treasury Forfeiture Fund through the Treasury Executive Office for Asset Forfeiture.  Id.
	In fiscal year 2005, FinCEN began modifying the contract in order to provide additional funding to the contract.  Modification 1, dated October 7, 2004, increased the amount to $3.5 million, and Modification 2, dated January 6, 2005, increased the funding to the full estimated contract cost of $8,982,985.01.  FinCEN modified the contract seven more times in fiscal year 2005, ultimately increasing the total estimated cost, including a fixed fee, to more than $15 million.
	To support most of the contract modifications executed in fiscal year 2005, FinCEN obligated its fiscal years 2003, 2004, and 2005 salaries and expenses appropriations, each of which included funding that was to remain available for obligations incurred through fiscal year 2005.  For example, FinCEN’s fiscal year 2003 appropriation provided that of the amount appropriated for salaries and expenses, “$3,400,000 shall remain available until September 30, 2005.”  Pub. L. No. 108-7, div. I, title I, 117 Stat. 11, 430 (Feb. 20, 2003).  Similarly, FinCEN’s fiscal year 2004 appropriation provided that “$8,152,000 shall remain available until September 30, 2005.”  Pub. L. No. 108-199, div. F, title II, 118 Stat. 3, 316 (Jan. 23, 2004).  While both appropriations were available for the BSA Direct contract, neither of them included a provision specifying a certain amount for the BSA Direct project.
	Unlike the salaries and expenses appropriations for fiscal years 2003 and 2004, the appropriation for fiscal year 2005 contained a provision stating that $7,500,000 of the $72,502,000 appropriated “shall be available for BSA Direct.”  Pub. L. No. 108-447, div. H, title II, 118 Stat. 2809, 3238 (Dec. 8, 2004).   FinCEN states that it understood the language in the fiscal year 2005 appropriation as a limitation on the maximum amount that could be obligated or expended from the fiscal year 2005 appropriation for BSA Direct.  Response Letter, Attachment 3.  FinCEN states that in fiscal year 2005, as a result of a number of modifications to the contract, it obligated a total of $10,823,312 for the BSA Direct project.  Id.  It states that of the amount obligated in fiscal year 2005, $7,435,500 was from the fiscal year 2005 salaries and expenses appropriation, $3,382,483, was from the fiscal year 2004 appropriation, and $5,329 was from the fiscal year 2003 appropriation. Id.
	On September 12, 2005, and again on September 13, 2005, FinCEN modified the funding amount under the contract, increasing the total to $12,475,294.94 and $15,146,289.01, respectively.  Contract Modifications Nos. 7 and 9.  Notwithstanding the September 2005 dates, these contract modifications were charged to fiscal year 2006 appropriations.  Id.  FinCEN states that “the amounts in question were not obligated until October 5, 2005” (fiscal year 2006).  Response Letter at 4, Attachment 4. 


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /Warning
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName (U.S. Web Coated \(SWOP\) v2)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /ClipComplexRegions true
        /ConvertStrokesToOutlines false
        /ConvertTextToOutlines false
        /GradientResolution 300
        /LineArtTextResolution 1200
        /PresetName ([High Resolution])
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
        /RasterVectorBalance 1
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks true
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




